ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Linda E. Kelly Patrick N. Forrest Manufacturers' Center for Legal Action 733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 637-3000

Counsel for the National Association of Manufacturers

Maria Ghazal Business Roundtable 300 New Jersey Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for the Business Roundtable

John P. Elwood Vinson & Elkins LLP 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite 500 West Washington, DC 20037 (202) 639-6518 jelwood@velaw.com

Michael A. Heidler Vinson & Elkins LLP 2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100 Austin, Texas 78746 (512) 542-8579 mheidler@velaw.com Kate Comerford Todd Steven P. Lehotsky U.S. Chamber Litigation Center 1615 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20062 (202) 463-5337

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America Bryan U. Gividen Vinson & Elkins LLP 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700 Dallas, Texas 75201 (214) 220-7821 bgividen@velaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
ARGUMENT
I. New Broadband Regulation Is Unnecessary
A. The Broadband Market Is Highly Competitive4
B. New Technologies Require Continuing Unrestricted Broadband Growth
II. New Regulation Will Stifle Investment Critical for Developing the Next Generation of Broadband Technology
A. Proposed Regulations Will Increase Costs and Discourage Investment
B. Purported "Forbearance" Aggravates Uncertainty16
C. Regulation Will Reduce Choice and Quality17
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	
*USAir, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp., 969 F.2d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
47 C.F.R. § 0.459	14
47 C.F.R. § 8.18(d)	14
47 U.S.C. § 207	
D.C. Cir. R. 26.1	i
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	iii
D.C. Cir. R. 29(d)	iv
Fed. R. App. 29(b)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	V
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

 $^{^{*}}$ Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other Authorities

Page(s)

Letter from James Assey, Executive Vice President, Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n, to Jonathan Sallet, General Counsel, Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n 2-3 (Dec. 2, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/19u2nR	.11
*Augmented/Virtual Reality to Hit \$150 Billion Disrupting Mobile by 2020, DIGI-CAPITAL (Apr. 2015), http://goo.gl/Tf30aY	9
DAVID N. BEEDE, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, COMPETITION AMONG U.S. BROADBAND SERVICE PROVIDERS 3 (Dec. 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/7I3w9N	4
Bo Begole, <i>Omnipresence and the Coming Age of "Remote Reality,"</i> VB.COM (July 13, 2015), http://goo.gl/jikK78	.10
RICHARD BENNETT ET AL., INFO. TECH. & INNOVATION FOUND., THE WHOLE PICTURE: WHERE AMERICA'S BROADBAND NETWORKS REALLY STAND 46-52 (Feb. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/ULIf1m	5
Karl Bode, <i>Time Warner Cable CEO Hints at Gigabit Speeds by 2017</i> , DSLREPORTS (May 19, 2015), http://goo.gl/AqRFB9	6
*Jake Brewer, <i>What Good Is a Gigabit?</i> , HUFFPOST.COM (May 27, 2013), http://goo.gl/PyUdb4	8, 9
Alan Carlton, <i>When Virtual Reality Really Hits, It Won't Look Like</i> <i>Google Cardboard</i> , VB.COM (June 3, 2015), http://goo.gl/PRc2UN	.10
<i>Cell Phone Plan Comparison</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS (July 15, 2015), http://goo.gl/ky9gsZ	.13
*Christian de Looper, <i>Gigabit Ethernet Will Bring Big Speed</i> , <i>Smooth Streaming and Dynamite Apps</i> , TECH TIMES (Oct. 9, 2014), http://goo.gl/AW0mmZ7, 8	8, 9
EVERETT EHRLICH, PROGRESSIVE POL'Y INST., THE STATE OF U.S. BROADBAND: IS IT COMPETITIVE? ARE WE FALLING BEHIND (2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/CZ3NmF	6
Brief for Federal Petitioners, <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Servs.</i> , No. 04-277, at 31 (Jan. 2005), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/7WptXB4,	11
John Gaudiosi, <i>This Company Streams Live Sports Events to Virtual Reality</i> , FORTUNE (May 1, 2015), http://goo.gl/G5V2ki	9

Page 12 of 34

Other Authorities—Continued

Page(s)

Kevin A. Hassett & Robert J. Shapiro, <i>The Impact of Title II Regulation</i> of Internet Providers on Their Capital Investment 1 (2014), available at http://goo.gl/gh4Sjl
In re Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 ¶ 82 (1998), available at http://goo.gl/4inO5d
In re Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Mobile Wireless, Seventeenth Report, WT Docket No. 13-135, 29 FCC Rcd. 15311 ¶51, Chart III.A.2 (2014)
In re Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, GN Docket No. 14-126, 2015 Broadband Progress Report and Notice of Inquiry on Immediate Action to Accelerate Deployment, 30 FCC Rcd. 1375 ¶ 83 (2015)
Marcien Jenckes, <i>Imagine Where 2 Gigabit Speeds Will Take You</i> , COMCASTVOICES (Apr. 2, 2015), http://goo.gl/frnChE6
Olga Khariff, <i>Cisco CEO Pegs Internet of Things as \$19 Trillion Market</i> , BLOOMBERG (Jan. 7, 2014), http://goo.gl/xKoWx98
*Robert E. Litan & Hal J. Singer, <i>Unintended Consequences of Net</i> <i>Neutrality</i> , 5 J. ON TELECOMM & HIGH TECH. L. 533, 558-66 (2007) 17, 18
*ROBERT LITAN, BROOKINGS INST., REGULATING INTERNET ACCESS AS A PUBLIC UTILITY: A BOOMERANG ON TECH IF IT HAPPENS 2 (2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/8Smo4m
Craig Lloyd, What Is Google Fiber and Why Is It So Awesome?, DIGITAL TRENDS (Aug. 16, 2013), http://goo.gl/iW6IVt6
*Corynne McSherry, <i>Dear FCC: Rethink the Vague "General Conduct"</i> <i>Rule</i> , ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION (Feb. 24, 2015), https://goo.gl/wMmmKD
Rachel Metz, <i>A Film Studio for the Age of Virtual Reality</i> , MIT TECH. REV. (Feb. 13, 2015), http://goo.gl/losz0F9

Page 13 of 34

Other Authorities—Continued

D		1
Pя	σe	(C)
1 4	su	(3)

Letter from Steven F. Morris, Vice President and Associate General Counsel, Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n 2 (Jan. 22, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://go.usa.gov/3cppB	11
*MAUREEN K. OHLHAUSEN, COMM'R, FED. TRADE COMM'N, REMARKS TO THE U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 10 (Oct. 18, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/DHXSXo	6, 7, 8
*Pew Research Center, Killer Apps in the Gigabit Age 8 (Sept. 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/aW2D1G	7, 8, 9
*Ben Popper, AT&T Announces It Will Match Google Fiber's Price and Speed in Kansas City, THE VERGE (Feb. 17, 2015), http://goo.gl/fE2Xn8	6
Press Release, Gartner, Inc., Gartner Says the Internet of Things Installed Base Will Grow to 26 Billion Units By 2020 (Dec. 12, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/Vi5iv7	8
Glen O. Robinson, <i>The Federal Communications Act: An Essay on</i> Origins and Regulatory Purpose, in A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1934, at 3 (Max D. Paglin ed., 1989)	3
Brendan Sasso, <i>The FCC's \$365 Million Man</i> , NAT'L J. (Apr. 26, 2015), http://goo.gl/8QuT6h	14
Vlad Savov, <i>Comcast Leapfrogs Google Fiber With New 2Gbps Internet</i> <i>Service</i> , THE VERGE (Apr. 2, 2015), http://goo.gl/B1x5sq	6
*John D. Seiver & Elizabeth Drogula, <i>Open Internet Advisory Opinions:</i> <i>Do You Feel Lucky?</i> , DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE (July 8, 2015), http://goo.gl/8mu3Hy	14
Hal Singer & Robert Litan, <i>No Guarantees When It Comes to Telecom</i> <i>Fees</i> , PROGRESSIVE POLICY INSTITUTE BLOG n.5 (Dec. 16, 2014), http://goo.gl/TSrs29	11
Chris Smith, <i>Microsoft's HoloLens Will Be Amazing, but It Won't Be Cheap</i> , BGR (May 1, 2015), http://goo.gl/YWq7oe	9
Scott Stein, <i>HoloLens Takes Halo and Minecraft Worlds to Another</i> <i>Level</i> , C NET (June 17, 2015), http://goo.gl/GgPwVm	9

Other Authorities—Continued

MARTIN H. THELLE & BRUNO BASALISCO, COPENHAGEN ECONOMICS, HOW EUROPE CAN CATCH UP WITH THE US: A CONTRAST OF TWO CONTRARY BROADBAND MODELS, (June 2013), <i>available at</i>	16
http://goo.gl/TQq9GG	10
VNI Forecast Highlights, CISCO (June 10, 2014), http://goo.gl/xlFkTG	7
Tom Wheeler, Chairman, Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, February 2015 Open Meeting Press Conference (Feb. 26, 2015) (165:30-166:52), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://goo.gl/9hVmbm	12
Why Virtual Reality Could Generate \$150 Billion, FORTUNE (Apr. 10, 2015), http://goo.gl/sy2kUs	9
CHRISTOPHER S. YOO, PENN LAW CTR. FOR TECH., INNOVATION AND COMPETITION, U.S. VS. EUROPEAN BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT: WHAT DO THE DATA SAY? 4-5, 13, 23 (June 2014), <i>available at</i>	
http://goo.gl/WXPuUK	16
